‘ RUTGERS

Name

Eveleigh,
Douglas

Chen, Dr.
Chwen-Mei

Hill, Nancy

Schrancz,
Andrew

Chao, Hua

Romatowski,
Thomas

Kalelkar, Dr.
Mohan

Foster,
William

Walden,
Theodore

Pogers
Pogroszewski,
Patricia

Reynolds,
Linda

Jastive, Danilo

Voorhees,
Donald

Lakatos, David

Bodden, Astor
"Vince"

Hillard, Harry

Messing, Dr.
Joachim

Lawson,
Glenda

Deutsch, Ira

Department

SEBS-Biochemistry &
Microbiology

UCHC

CINJ-OHRS Regulatory

IPO

IPO

Golf Course

Physics & Astronomy

Biological Sciences

School of Social Work

Plant Pathology

Hurtado Health Center

Treasury Operations
Compliance

Maintenance Service-
CAC

Facilities Maintenance
Services

Camden IT

BSPPP Dean's Office

Institue of
Microbiology/Waksman
Institute

Facilities Maintenance
Services

Facilities Design

In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Position
* Denotes Active
Employee

Professor Emeritus

Dentist*

Program Development
Analyst*

Sr.
Carpenter/Maintenance
Mechanic

Custodian

Golf Course Supervisor*

Professor

Professor/Chair

Professor

Secretary

Health Technician

Accounting Manager*

Senior Maintenance
Mechanic

Grounds Worker*

Web Developer*

Part-Time Lecturer*

Director*

Senior Custodian

Sr. Project Design
Engineer

Date of Passing

December 30, 2019

December 29, 2019

December 22, 2019

December 14, 2019

December 1, 2019

November 27, 2019

November 22, 2019

November 21, 2019

November 20, 2019

November 20, 2019

November 19, 2019

November 9, 2019

October 17, 2019

October 11, 2019

September 23,
2019

September 14,
2019

September 13,
2019

August 22, 2019

August 13, 2019

Date of
Rutgers Flag
Lowering
Active
Employee or
Retiree

01/29/2020-
01/30/2020

03/09/2020-
03/10/2020

01/08/2020-
01/09/2020

02/26/2020-
02/27/2020

01/13/2020-
01/14/2020

01/06/2020-
01/07/2020

11/23/2020-
11/24/2020

12/09/2019-
12/10/2019

01/21/2020-
01/22/2020

01/15/2020-
01/16/2020

12/16/2019-
12/17/2019

12/11/2019-
12/12/2019

10/28/2019-
10/29/2019

11/04/2019-
11/05/2019

10/09/2019-
10/10/2019

10/07/2019-
10/08/2019

10/02/2019-
10/03/2019

09/23/2019-
09/24/2019

09/18/2019-
09/19/2019

Details

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

No Details
Available

Obituary

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary


https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-douglas-eveleighpdf
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-dr-chwen-mei-chen
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-nancy-hill-0
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-andrew-schrancz
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-kalelkar-dr-mohan
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-theodore-walden
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-patricia-pogers-pogroszewski
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-linda-reynoldsdocx
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/danilo-jastive-obituary?pid=194409743
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-astor-v-bodden
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-harry-hillard
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-glenda-lawson
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-ira-l-deutsch

‘ RUTGERS

Name

White, Claude

Wagner,
Cheryl

Murray, James

Brown, Bertha

Panlilio, Maria

Walden,
Robert

Rivers, Jr.
Dudley H.

Robinson,
Shennell

Karel, Dr.
Marcus

Grafton,
Louise

Hoddeson,
David

York, Thomas

Martens, Peter

Gordon, Broc

Chao, Caroline

Bird, Richard

Grasso, John

Westbrook,
Paul

Morales, Jorge

Bors, Elizabeth

Department

Board of Trustees

Professional Accounting

University Procurement

UBHC Behavioral Health

University Inn

NJMS

Board of Trustees
Board of Governors

Camden School of
Business

Food Science

MGSA-Theater Arts

English Department

Rutgers Business School

Co-op Extension Service
- County 4-H

IPO Facilities

MGSA Theater Arts

Registrar

Communications

SEBS-Agricultural Econ
& Marketing

IPO-Material &
Logistical Services

Douglass Project

In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Position
* Denotes Active
Employee

Trustee

Secretary

Supervising Buyer

Secretary

Event Coordinator*

Sr. Director
Administration*

Emeritus

Administrative
Assistant*

Professor

Part-Time Lecturer*

Associate Professor

Assistant Professor

County Agent

Operating Engineer III*

Teaching Instructor*

Registrar

Adjunct Professor*

Part-time Lecturer*

Supervisor*

Sr. Student Programs
Coordinator*

Date of Passing

August 10, 2019

August 8, 2019

August 7, 2019

August 3, 2019

August 2, 2019

August 2, 2019

July 29, 2019

July 27, 2019

July 25, 2019

July 20, 2019

July 18, 2019

July 17, 2019

July 5, 2019

July 2, 2019

June 23, 2019

June 17, 2019

June 15, 2019

June 16, 2019

June 9, 2019

May 26, 2019

Date of
Rutgers Flag
Lowering
Active
Employee or
Retiree

09/06/2019-
09/09/2019

09/16/2019-
09/17/2019

09/25/2019-
09/26/2019

09/04/2019-
09/05/2019

08/26/2019-
08/27/2019

08/19/2019-
08/20/2019

08/09/2019-
08/12/2019

08/14/2019-
08/15/2019

08/21/2019-
08/22/2019

10/30/2019-
10/31/2019

08/05/2019-
08/06/2019

08/07/2019-
08/08/2019

07/17/2019-
07/18/2019

07/22/2019-
07/23/2019

07/24/2019-
07/25/2019

06/24/2019-
06/25/2019

06/26/2019-
06/27/2019

08/26/2019-
08/27/2019

06/19/2019-
06/20/2019

06/05/2019-
06/06/2019

Details

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

Arrangements

Obituary

Arrangements

No Details
Available

Obituary

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available


https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/claude-white-obituary?pid=193695004
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-cheryl-wagner
https://www.jamesobradley.com/obituary/james-murray-iii
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-maria-panlilio
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-robert-waldenpdf
https://www.tributearchive.com/obituaries/5592743/Dudley-H-G-Rivers-Jr
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-dr-marcus-karel
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-david-hoddeson
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-thomas-york
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-peter-martens
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/bird-richard-obituary-6-17-2019pdf
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-john-grasso
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-paul-westbrook
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-jorge-morales

‘ RUTGERS

Name

Torre, Jennie

Glickman, Dr.
Norman

Bergen Jr., Dr.
Stanley S.

Hess, Charles

Schwalb, Dr.
Marvin

Ayres, Vincent

Kinsella,
Cornelia M.

Lehne, Dr.
Charles R.

Beck, Felix M.

Mackenzie-
Nadonley, Gail

Giske, Alma

Tiger, Dr.
Virginia

Hill Sr.,
Frederick J.

Leib, Walter

King, Dr.
Donald

Gomez,
Dolores

Alvarez,
Michael

Bartone,
Denise

Mappen, Marc

Esper, William

Department

Repair Department

Edward J. Bloustein
School of Planning and
Public Policy

University of Medicine
& Dentistry

Cook College

NJMS

University Police

Department of
Mathematics

Political Science

Board of Trustees
Board of Governors

Science and Computer
Education Center

Student Finance
Services

English Department

Athletics

Board of Trustees

Library and Information
Studies

Maintenance Service

Newark Athletic and
Recreation

NJAES Food Innovation
Ctr

Faculty of Arts and
Science-Newark

Theater Arts

In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Position
* Denotes Active
Employee

Secretary

Retired University
Professor

Founding President
Emeritus

Founding Dean

Professor of
Microbiology

Security Officer

Business Specialist*

Professor Emeritus

Emeritus

Accounting
Specialist/Math

Acting Supervisor

Professor

Head Baseball Coach
(Retired 2014)

Emeritus

Professor

Custodian

Assistant Director
Athletics*

Marketing Specialist*

Associate Dean for
Academic Affairs

Professor Emeritus

Date of Passing

May 24, 2019

May 8, 2019

April 24, 2019

April 13, 2019

April 10, 2019

April 6, 2019

April 4, 2019

March 30, 2019

March 26, 2019

March 16, 2019

March 13, 2019

March 12, 2019

March 2, 2019

March 1, 2019

February 21, 2019

February 13, 2019

February 5, 2019

February 4, 2019

January 6, 2019

January 26, 2019

Date of
Rutgers Flag
Lowering
Active
Employee or
Retiree

06/12/2019-
06/13/2019

06/10/2019-
06/11/2019

05/09/2019-
05/10/2019

05/02/2019-
05/03/2019

05/06/2019-
05/07/2019

04/24/2019-
04/25/2019

04/17/2019-
04/18/2019

04/22/2019-
04/23/2019

04/11/2019-
04/12/2019

04/29/2019-
04/30/2019

03/27/2019-
03/28/2019

04/15/2019-
04/16/2019

03/21/2019-
03/22/2019

03/14/2019-
03/15/2019

03/18/2019-
03/19/2019

02/27/2019-
02/28/2019

02/13/2019-
02/14/2019

02/25/2019-
02/26/2019

n/a

02/11/2019-
02/12/2019

Details

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary

No Details
Available

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary


https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-jennie-torre
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-dr-norman-glickmanpdf
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/stanley-s-bergen-memorial-article
https://www.sacbee.com/news/local/obituaries/article229463554.html
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/schwalb-marvin-obituarydocx
http://obits.nj.com/obituaries/starledger/obituary.aspx?pid=192124366
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-charles-richard-lehnedocx
http://obits.nj.com/obituaries/starledger/obituary.aspx?n=felix-beck&pid=191990284&fhid=12152
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituary-alma-giske
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/nytimes/obituary.aspx?pid=191853705
http://obits.nj.com/obituaries/starledger/obituary.aspx?pid=191720238
https://www.fanwoodmemorial.com/mobile/obit.php?id=1837311&name=Walter-L-Leib&loca=Bridgewater-New-Jersey
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/donald-king-obituarypdf
https://claytonfuneralhome.com/tribute/details/3302/Denise-Bartone/obituary.html
https://www.jkfuneralhome.com/notices/Marc-Mappen
https://universitysecretary.rutgers.edu/files/obituaryofwilliamesperpdf

‘ RUTGERS

Name

Williams,
Winston

Martin, Eddie

Bolikal,
Durgadas

Still, Dr. Cecil

Department

Newark Comparative
Med

University Police

SAS Ctr Biomaterials

Plant Sciences
Department

In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Position
* Denotes Active
Employee

Date of Passing

Senior Animal Caretaker December 22, 2018

Security Guard Sergeant December 8, 2018

Assistant Research

October 28, 2018
Professor

Professor Emeritus November 26, 2012

Date of
Rutgers Flag
Lowering
Active
Employee or
Retiree

02/07/2019-
02/08/2019

01/07/2019-
01/08/2019

01/09/2019-
01/10/2019

12/11/2012-
12/12/2012

Details

No Details
Available

Obituary

Obituary

Obituary


https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/eddie-martin-obituary?pid=190992835
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/sandiegouniontribune/obituary.aspx?pid=190687087
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/mycentraljersey/obituary.aspx?n=cecil-c-still&pid=161300086&fhid=17077

