

In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Name	Department	Position * Denotes Active Employee	Date of Passing	Date of Rutgers Flag Lowering Active Employee or Retiree	Details
Eveleigh, Douglas	SEBS-Biochemistry & Microbiology	Professor Emeritus	December 30, 2019	01/29/2020- 01/30/2020	Obituary
Chen, Dr. Chwen-Mei	UCHC	Dentist*	December 29, 2019	03/09/2020- 03/10/2020	Obituary
Hill, Nancy	CINJ-OHRS Regulatory	Program Development Analyst*	December 22, 2019	01/08/2020- 01/09/2020	Obituary
Schrancz, Andrew	IPO	Sr. Carpenter/Maintenance Mechanic	December 14, 2019	02/26/2020- 02/27/2020	Obituary
Chao, Hua	IPO	Custodian	December 1, 2019	01/13/2020- 01/14/2020	No Details Available
Romatowski, Thomas	Golf Course	Golf Course Supervisor*	November 27, 2019	01/06/2020- 01/07/2020	No Details Available
Kalelkar, Dr. Mohan	Physics & Astronomy	Professor	November 22, 2019	11/23/2020- 11/24/2020	Obituary
Foster, William	Biological Sciences	Professor/Chair	November 21, 2019	12/09/2019- 12/10/2019	No Details Available
Walden, Theodore	School of Social Work	Professor	November 20, 2019	01/21/2020- 01/22/2020	Obituary
Pogers Pogroszewski, Patricia	Plant Pathology	Secretary	November 20, 2019	01/15/2020- 01/16/2020	Obituary
Reynolds, Linda	Hurtado Health Center	Health Technician	November 19, 2019	12/16/2019- 12/17/2019	Obituary
Jastive, Danilo	Treasury Operations Compliance	Accounting Manager*	November 9, 2019	12/11/2019- 12/12/2019	Obituary
Voorhees, Donald	Maintenance Service- CAC	Senior Maintenance Mechanic	October 17, 2019	10/28/2019- 10/29/2019	No Details Available
Lakatos, David	Facilities Maintenance Services	Grounds Worker*	October 11, 2019	11/04/2019- 11/05/2019	No Details Available
Bodden, Astor "Vince"	Camden IT	Web Developer*	September 23, 2019	10/09/2019- 10/10/2019	Obituary
Hillard, Harry	BSPPP Dean's Office	Part-Time Lecturer*	September 14, 2019	10/07/2019- 10/08/2019	Obituary
Messing, Dr. Joachim	Institue of Microbiology/Waksman Institute	Director*	September 13, 2019	10/02/2019- 10/03/2019	No Details Available
Lawson, Glenda	Facilities Maintenance Services	Senior Custodian	August 22, 2019	09/23/2019- 09/24/2019	Obituary
Deutsch, Ira	Facilities Design	Sr. Project Design Engineer	August 13, 2019	09/18/2019- 09/19/2019	Obituary

1



In Memoriam 2019 and earlier

Name	Department	Position * Denotes Active Employee	Date of Passing	Date of Rutgers Flag Lowering Active Employee or Retiree	Details
White, Claude	Board of Trustees	Trustee	August 10, 2019	09/06/2019- 09/09/2019	Obituary
Wagner, Cheryl	Professional Accounting	Secretary	August 8, 2019	09/16/2019- 09/17/2019	Obituary
Murray, James	University Procurement	Supervising Buyer	August 7, 2019	09/25/2019- 09/26/2019	Obituary
Brown, Bertha	UBHC Behavioral Health	Secretary	August 3, 2019	09/04/2019- 09/05/2019	No Details Available
Panlilio, Maria	University Inn	Event Coordinator*	August 2, 2019	08/26/2019- 08/27/2019	Arrangements
Walden, Robert	NJMS	Sr. Director Administration*	August 2, 2019	08/19/2019- 08/20/2019	Obituary
Rivers, Jr. Dudley H.	Board of Trustees Board of Governors	Emeritus	July 29, 2019	08/09/2019- 08/12/2019	Arrangements
Robinson, Shennell	Camden School of Business	Administrative Assistant*	July 27, 2019	08/14/2019- 08/15/2019	No Details Available
Karel, Dr. Marcus	Food Science	Professor	July 25, 2019	08/21/2019- 08/22/2019	Obituary
Grafton, Louise	MGSA-Theater Arts	Part-Time Lecturer*	July 20, 2019	10/30/2019- 10/31/2019	No Details Available
Hoddeson, David	English Department	Associate Professor	July 18, 2019	08/05/2019- 08/06/2019	Obituary
York, Thomas	Rutgers Business School	Assistant Professor	July 17, 2019	08/07/2019- 08/08/2019	Obituary
Martens, Peter	Co-op Extension Service - County 4-H	County Agent	July 5, 2019	07/17/2019- 07/18/2019	Obituary
Gordon, Broc	IPO Facilities	Operating Engineer III*	July 2, 2019	07/22/2019- 07/23/2019	No Details Available
Chao, Caroline	MGSA Theater Arts	Teaching Instructor*	June 23, 2019	07/24/2019- 07/25/2019	No Details Available
	1	1			

Bird, Richard	Registrar	Registrar	June 17, 2019	06/24/2019- 06/25/2019	Obituary
Grasso, John	Communications	Adjunct Professor*	June 15, 2019	06/26/2019- 06/27/2019	Obituary
Westbrook, Paul	SEBS-Agricultural Econ & Marketing	Part-time Lecturer*	June 16, 2019	08/26/2019- 08/27/2019	Obituary
Morales, Jorge	IPO-Material & Logistical Services	Supervisor*	June 9, 2019	06/19/2019- 06/20/2019	Obituary
Bors, Elizabeth	Douglass Project	Sr. Student Programs Coordinator*	May 26, 2019	06/05/2019- 06/06/2019	No Details Available



In Memoriam

2019 and earlier

Name	Department	Position * Denotes Active Employee	Date of Passing	Date of Rutgers Flag Lowering Active Employee or Retiree	Details
Torre, Jennie	Repair Department	Secretary	May 24, 2019	06/12/2019- 06/13/2019	Obituary
Glickman, Dr. Norman	Edward J. Bloustein School of Planning and Public Policy	Retired University Professor	May 8, 2019	06/10/2019- 06/11/2019	Obituary
Bergen Jr., Dr. Stanley S.	University of Medicine & Dentistry	Founding President Emeritus	April 24, 2019	05/09/2019- 05/10/2019	Obituary
Hess, Charles	Cook College	Founding Dean	April 13, 2019	05/02/2019- 05/03/2019	Obituary
Schwalb, Dr. Marvin	NJMS	Professor of Microbiology	April 10, 2019	05/06/2019- 05/07/2019	Obituary
Ayres, Vincent	University Police	Security Officer	April 6, 2019	04/24/2019- 04/25/2019	No Details Available
Kinsella, Cornelia M.	Department of Mathematics	Business Specialist*	April 4, 2019	04/17/2019- 04/18/2019	Obituary
Lehne, Dr. Charles R.	Political Science	Professor Emeritus	March 30, 2019	04/22/2019- 04/23/2019	Obituary
Beck, Felix M.	Board of Trustees Board of Governors	Emeritus	March 26, 2019	04/11/2019- 04/12/2019	Obituary
Mackenzie- Nadonley, Gail	Science and Computer Education Center	Accounting Specialist/Math	March 16, 2019	04/29/2019- 04/30/2019	No Details Available
Giske, Alma	Student Finance Services	Acting Supervisor	March 13, 2019	03/27/2019- 03/28/2019	Obituary
Tiger, Dr. Virginia	English Department	Professor	March 12, 2019	04/15/2019- 04/16/2019	Obituary
Hill Sr., Frederick J.	Athletics	Head Baseball Coach (Retired 2014)	March 2, 2019	03/21/2019- 03/22/2019	Obituary
Leib, Walter	Board of Trustees	Emeritus	March 1, 2019	03/14/2019- 03/15/2019	Obituary
King, Dr. Donald	Library and Information Studies	Professor	February 21, 2019	03/18/2019- 03/19/2019	Obituary
Gomez, Dolores	Maintenance Service	Custodian	February 13, 2019	02/27/2019- 02/28/2019	No Details Available
Alvarez, Michael	Newark Athletic and Recreation	Assistant Director Athletics*	February 5, 2019	02/13/2019- 02/14/2019	No Details Available
Bartone, Denise	NJAES Food Innovation Ctr	Marketing Specialist*	February 4, 2019	02/25/2019- 02/26/2019	Obituary
Mappen, Marc	Faculty of Arts and Science-Newark	Associate Dean for Academic Affairs	January 6, 2019	n/a	Obituary
Esper, William	Theater Arts	Professor Emeritus	January 26, 2019	02/11/2019- 02/12/2019	Obituary



In Memoriam 2019 and earlier

Name	Department	Position * Denotes Active Employee	Date of Passing	Date of Rutgers Flag Lowering Active Employee or Retiree	Details
Williams, Winston	Newark Comparative Med	Senior Animal Caretaker	December 22, 2018	02/07/2019- 02/08/2019	No Details Available
Martin, Eddie	University Police	Security Guard Sergeant	December 8, 2018	01/07/2019- 01/08/2019	Obituary
Bolikal, Durgadas	SAS Ctr Biomaterials	Assistant Research Professor	October 28, 2018	01/09/2019- 01/10/2019	Obituary
Still, Dr. Cecil	Plant Sciences Department	Professor Emeritus	November 26, 2012	12/11/2012- 12/12/2012	Obituary

4